
Technical Notes
As with all data used by the Electoral Commission, we urge users to use the data ethically and remember that this data represents real people.

SV - Allowed and Disallowed gives total special vote counts from the 2023 general election split by allowed and disallowed and reason for being disallowed. This 
information can also be found at https://www.electionresults.govt.nz/electionresults_2023/statistics/sdv-disallowed.html

The Party SV - Overseas gives the breakdown of special votes in the 2023 general election by special votes cast in Aotearoa New Zealand and those cast from 
Overseas voters. This information can also be found at https://www.electionresults.govt.nz/electionresults_2023/statistics/party-sdv-by-electorate.html

The Outside Electorate data includes Special Votes cast outside the elector's home electorate in a voting place where ordinary votes for that electorate (shared 
electorates) were not available. Some busy voting places give ordinary votes for the surrounding electorates. Any elector from these surrounding electorates is not 
included. Electors counted in this data may have secondary reasons for casting a special vote, such as being on the unpublished roll, voting from a prison, hospital or 
aged care facility not in their home electorate, or enrolling after writ day.

The prison teams data contains the number of special votes by electorate the elector is registered within. Incarcerated electors or electors on remand may also 
have other reasons for casting a special vote, such as enrolling after writ day.

The hospital and aged care teams data contains the number of special votes by electorate the elector is registered within gathered by teams who visited hospitals 
or aged care facilities. In a few cases, these teams may have visited other locations such as health centres and these votes are included in these counts, as they 
cannot be separated out. Electors in hospitals or aged care facilities may also have other reasons for casting a special vote, such as enrolling after writ day.

Special vote counts via mobile teams, takeaway votes, or dictation counts the number of votes recieved. Some of these votes may have been informal or disallowed.

Statistics on Special Votes for the 2023 General Election



Telephone dictation votes are available for electors who are blind, partially blind, or unable to mark their voting papers unaided. Remote voting services provide 
services to electors on islands administered by the Department of  Conservation and Campbell, Raoul, Pitt Islands, Ross Dependency, Tokelau, offshore installations, 
and vessels. Remote voting counts do not include 4 remote votes that were issued and returned to an Electoral Commission Voting Headquarters.

As the Electoral Commission does not keep data connecting particular votes to an electors name, we are unable to provide data on electors who have enrolled after 
writ day and cast a special vote. However, we have included statistics on enrolments made after writ day. Electors who are enrolling for the first time and electors who 
are re-enrolling after not being on the main roll will have cast a special vote if they chose to vote. Not all electors who updated their details will have cast a special vote 
as some updates will not have impacted their voting rights.

Although the utmost care has been taken in the preparing and presentation of this data, mistakes do happen. If you see an error or something that does not look 
right, please let the Electoral Commission know.
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Auckland Central                             150                                11                                68                                29                                   3                                   8                                  -                                    -                                     2                             271                      11,359                             717                      12,076                      12,347 
Banks Peninsula                                68                                   4                                35                                42                                   1                                  -                                     1                                  -                                     2                             153                         8,593                             422                         9,015                         9,168 
Bay of Plenty                                98                                   1                                23                                26                                  -                                    -                                     1                                  -                                    -                               149                         7,843                             534                         8,377                         8,526 
Botany                             152                                   2                                34                                14                                   7                                   4                                  -                                    -                                     4                             217                         7,802                             653                         8,455                         8,672 
Christchurch Central                             115                                   3                                31                                13                                  -                                  15                                  -                                    -                                     1                             178                         9,309                             664                         9,973                      10,151 
Christchurch East                                82                                  -                                  22                                   6                                  -                                     4                                   1                                  -                                  13                             128                         6,654                             442                         7,096                         7,224 
Coromandel                             104                                  -                                  27                                17                                  -                                     5                                   2                                  -                                     2                             157                         6,784                             446                         7,230                         7,387 
Dunedin                                82                                   1                                41                                18                                  -                                    -                                    -                                    -                                    -                               142                         7,724                             508                         8,232                         8,374 
East Coast                             126                                  -                                  43                                27                                  -                                     1                                  -                                    -                                     1                             198                         5,524                             668                         6,192                         6,390 
East Coast Bays                             107                                   1                                31                                15                                   7                                   2                                   3                                  -                                     4                             170                         8,331                             369                         8,700                         8,870 
Epsom                                98                                   2                                79                                58                                  -                                  20                                  -                                    -                                  11                             268                      11,634                             522                      12,156                      12,424 
Hamilton East                             282                                  -                                  24                                14                                  -                                  14                                  -                                    -                                     1                             335                         8,010                             822                         8,832                         9,167 
Hamilton West                             237                                   1                                27                                13                                  -                                     2                                  -                                    -                                    -                               280                         7,442                             696                         8,138                         8,418 
Hutt South                             177                                   5                                43                                26                                   2                                12                                  -                                    -                                     7                             272                         7,436                             429                         7,865                         8,137 
Ilam                                84                                   2                                47                                18                                   9                                18                                  -                                     1                                   1                             180                         9,020                             427                         9,447                         9,627 
Invercargill                                77                                   5                                12                                   9                                  -                                     2                                  -                                     1                                   1                             107                         4,383                             287                         4,670                         4,777 
Kaikōura                                66                                  -                                  29                                14                                   3                                  -                                     3                                  -                                     2                             117                         5,858                             292                         6,150                         6,267 
Kaipara ki Mahurangi                             141                                   1                                48                                17                                  -                                     8                                  -                                     1                                  -                               216                         9,963                             707                      10,670                      10,886 
Kelston                             217                                  -                                  44                                16                                  -                                     6                                  -                                    -                                     1                             284                         7,649                             660                         8,309                         8,593 
Mana                             133                                   4                                23                                18                                   4                                   1                                  -                                     1                                  -                               184                         7,285                             500                         7,785                         7,969 
Māngere                             317                                   7                                22                                16                                   1                                11                                   1                                  -                                     7                             382                         7,436                             697                         8,133                         8,515 
Manurewa                             342                                   6                                16                                   6                                  -                                  13                                   1                                  -                                     4                             388                         8,820                         1,251                      10,071                      10,459 
Maungakiekie                             131                                   8                                42                                34                                  -                                  16                                  -                                     1                                   2                             234                         9,716                             506                      10,222                      10,456 
Mt Albert                             108                                   8                                69                                30                                   1                                13                                  -                                    -                                     6                             235                      10,977                             520                      11,497                      11,732 
Mt Roskill                             216                                   1                                58                                30                                  -                                  12                                  -                                    -                                     2                             319                         8,712                             562                         9,274                         9,593 
Napier                             110                                   1                                35                                15                                   1                                   3                                   1                                  -                                     3                             169                         5,613                             499                         6,112                         6,281 
Nelson                                95                                   2                                25                                12                                   2                                   8                                  -                                     2                                   1                             147                         6,248                             290                         6,538                         6,685 
New Lynn                             169                                  -                                  44                                   8                                  -                                     3                                   2                                   2                                   7                             235                         8,570                             691                         9,261                         9,496 
New Plymouth                                78                                  -                                  18                                   9                                  -                                     1                                  -                                    -                                    -                               106                         5,736                             352                         6,088                         6,194 
North Shore                             106                                   3                                73                                30                                   3                                   5                                  -                                    -                                  16                             236                         8,617                             474                         9,091                         9,327 
Northcote                                86                                  -                                  48                                22                                   3                                   8                                  -                                    -                                     5                             172                         7,920                             746                         8,666                         8,838 
Northland                             276                                   3                                21                                16                                  -                                     5                                   2                                  -                                    -                               323                         6,721                             814                         7,535                         7,858 
Ōhāriu                                57                                   4                                47                                31                                  -                                  14                                   1                                  -                                     1                             155                         8,309                             340                         8,649                         8,804 
Ōtaki                             119                                  -                                  23                                10                                   1                                   1                                   1                                   1                                   5                             161                         5,968                             464                         6,432                         6,593 
Pakuranga                             111                                   6                                27                                14                                   3                                   6                                   1                                  -                                     2                             170                         7,411                             354                         7,765                         7,935 
Palmerston North                                75                                   5                                   9                                15                                  -                                     2                                   1                                  -                                    -                               107                         5,661                             458                         6,119                         6,226 
Panmure-Ōtāhuhu                             362                                   9                                27                                11                                  -                                  10                                  -                                    -                                     9                             428                         8,947                             942                         9,889                      10,317 
Papakura                             178                                   9                                35                                17                                  -                                  16                                  -                                    -                                     5                             260                      10,203                             935                      11,138                      11,398 
Port Waikato                             150                                   4                                14                                16                                  -                                     1                                  -                                    -                                    -                               185                                  -                               619                             619                             804 
Rangitata                                66                                   2                                12                                   8                                  -                                     6                                  -                                    -                                     1                                95                         5,070                             222                         5,292                         5,387 
Rangitīkei                             145                                  -                                  30                                14                                   1                                   4                                   1                                  -                                    -                               195                         6,010                             534                         6,544                         6,739 
Remutaka                             136                                   3                                26                                   4                                  -                                     7                                  -                                    -                                     2                             178                         6,658                             450                         7,108                         7,286 
Rongotai                                95                                   3                                73                                26                                   4                                   8                                  -                                    -                                    -                               209                         9,267                             328                         9,595                         9,804 
Rotorua                             129                                   4                                15                                13                                  -                                     5                                   3                                  -                                     2                             171                         5,818                             509                         6,327                         6,498 
Selwyn                             106                                  -                                  31                                   9                                  -                                     2                                   1                                  -                                     3                             152                         8,074                             470                         8,544                         8,696 
Southland                                68                                   4                                31                                15                                  -                                     6                                  -                                    -                                     4                             128                         6,409                             394                         6,803                         6,931 
Taieri                             111                                  -                                  14                                   6                                  -                                     3                                   3                                  -                                     1                             138                         5,341                             418                         5,759                         5,897 
Takanini                             276                                   5                                86                                22                                   2                                10                                  -                                    -                                     1                             402                      11,068                             861                      11,929                      12,331 
Tāmaki                                87                                   8                                66                                31                                  -                                  13                                   1                                  -                                     2                             208                         9,161                             466                         9,627                         9,835 
Taranaki-King Country                                86                                   5                                53                                   9                                  -                                     8                                   1                                  -                                     3                             165                         6,450                             515                         6,965                         7,130 
Taupō                             176                                   1                                19                                14                                  -                                     7                                   2                                   1                                  -                               220                         6,747                             524                         7,271                         7,491 
Tauranga                             103                                   4                                44                                13                                  -                                     8                                   2                                  -                                     5                             179                         7,173                             570                         7,743                         7,922 

Special Votes Disallowed Total Special Votes



Te Atatū                             166                                   1                                33                                12                                   1                                18                                   1                                  -                                    -                               232                         8,282                             556                         8,838                         9,070 
Tukituki                             196                                   5                                30                                14                                  -                                     4                                   1                                  -                                     8                             258                         6,046                             507                         6,553                         6,811 
Upper Harbour                             156                                   1                                40                                10                                  -                                     5                                   1                                  -                                    -                               213                      10,041                             658                      10,699                      10,912 
Waikato                             129                                   2                                19                                   7                                  -                                     3                                  -                                    -                                    -                               160                         7,416                             751                         8,167                         8,327 
Waimakariri                                62                                   1                                17                                14                                  -                                     4                                  -                                    -                                     3                             101                         6,729                             356                         7,085                         7,186 
Wairarapa                                66                                   1                                29                                15                                  -                                     4                                  -                                     1                                  -                               116                         5,657                             366                         6,023                         6,139 
Waitaki                                79                                   7                                22                                13                                  -                                     2                                  -                                    -                                     1                             124                         6,527                             348                         6,875                         6,999 
Wellington Central                             115                                   7                                73                                50                                   8                                   6                                   3                                  -                                    -                               262                      12,649                             533                      13,182                      13,444 
West Coast-Tasman                                68                                   2                                14                                   6                                  -                                    -                                     2                                  -                                     1                                93                         5,866                             304                         6,170                         6,263 
Whanganui                                76                                   2                                   5                                10                                  -                                     6                                   1                                  -                                     2                             102                         5,019                             336                         5,355                         5,457 
Whangaparāoa                                99                                  -                                  35                                24                                  -                                     3                                   4                                  -                                     1                             166                         8,877                             487                         9,364                         9,530 
Whangārei                             111                                   1                                18                                21                                  -                                  13                                  -                                    -                                     1                             165                         6,064                             510                         6,574                         6,739 
Wigram                             117                                  -                                  17                                13                                   3                                11                                  -                                    -                                     1                             162                         8,311                             435                         8,746                         8,908 

General Electorate Totals                         8,706                             188                         2,236                         1,145                                70                             436                                49                                12                             170                      13,012                   490,918                      34,687                   525,605                   538,617 
Hauraki-Waikato                             322                             199                                13                                   8                                  -                                  18                                  -                                    -                                    -                               560                         6,950                         1,192                         8,142                         8,702 
Ikaroa-Rāwhiti                             244                                   3                                12                                12                                  -                                  15                                  -                                    -                               104                             390                         5,712                             847                         6,559                         6,949 
Tāmaki Makaurau                             220                                   4                                25                                12                                   6                                41                                   3                                  -                                     1                             312                         7,080                         1,434                         8,514                         8,826 
Te Tai Hauāuru                             233                                   2                                20                                   6                                  -                                     7                                  -                                    -                                     4                             272                         6,310                         1,047                         7,357                         7,629 
Te Tai Tokerau                             384                                  -                                  14                                17                                  -                                  21                                  -                                    -                                     1                             437                         6,884                         1,111                         7,995                         8,432 
Te Tai Tonga                             155                                   1                                10                                13                                  -                                    -                                     1                                  -                                    -                               180                         5,759                             999                         6,758                         6,938 
Waiariki                             302                                   4                                54                                   9                                   1                                13                                   1                                   1                                   7                             392                         7,226                         1,093                         8,319                         8,711 

Maori Electorate Totals                         1,860                             213                             148                                77                                   7                             115                                   5                                   1                             117                         2,543                      45,921                         7,723                      53,644                      56,187 
Combined Totals                      10,566                             401                         2,384                         1,222                                77                             551                                54                                13                             287                      15,555                   536,839                      42,410                   579,249                   594,804 



Electorate NZ Overseas Total NZ Overseas Total Total
Party Votes 
Disallowed

Total Party Special 
Votes Cast

% of Party Special 
Allowed to Special 
Votes Cast

Auckland Central 9,083                          2,955                          12,038                        32                                 6                                    38                                 12,076                        271                               12,347                        97.81%
Banks Peninsula 7,552                          1,439                          8,991                          24                                 -                                24                                 9,015                          153                               9,168                          98.33%
Bay of Plenty 7,349                          987                               8,336                          41                                 -                                41                                 8,377                          149                               8,526                          98.25%
Botany 7,247                          1,167                          8,414                          40                                 1                                    41                                 8,455                          217                               8,672                          97.50%
Christchurch Central 8,737                          1,188                          9,925                          48                                 -                                48                                 9,973                          178                               10,151                        98.25%
Christchurch East 6,441                          615                               7,056                          40                                 -                                40                                 7,096                          128                               7,224                          98.23%
Coromandel 6,182                          988                               7,170                          58                                 2                                    60                                 7,230                          157                               7,387                          97.87%
Dunedin 6,891                          1,319                          8,210                          19                                 3                                    22                                 8,232                          142                               8,374                          98.30%
East Coast 5,435                          715                               6,150                          40                                 2                                    42                                 6,192                          198                               6,390                          96.90%
East Coast Bays 7,307                          1,358                          8,665                          33                                 2                                    35                                 8,700                          170                               8,870                          98.08%
Epsom 8,708                          3,419                          12,127                        27                                 2                                    29                                 12,156                        268                               12,424                        97.84%
Hamilton East 7,815                          964                               8,779                          51                                 2                                    53                                 8,832                          335                               9,167                          96.35%
Hamilton West 7,328                          760                               8,088                          50                                 -                                50                                 8,138                          280                               8,418                          96.67%
Hutt South 6,384                          1,434                          7,818                          44                                 3                                    47                                 7,865                          272                               8,137                          96.66%
Ilam 7,856                          1,554                          9,410                          35                                 2                                    37                                 9,447                          180                               9,627                          98.13%
Invercargill 4,157                          446                               4,603                          67                                 -                                67                                 4,670                          107                               4,777                          97.76%
Kaikōura 5,299                          800                               6,099                          51                                 -                                51                                 6,150                          117                               6,267                          98.13%
Kaipara ki Mahurangi 9,463                          1,158                          10,621                        47                                 2                                    49                                 10,670                        216                               10,886                        98.02%
Kelston 7,569                          693                               8,262                          47                                 -                                47                                 8,309                          284                               8,593                          96.69%
Mana 6,638                          1,104                          7,742                          40                                 3                                    43                                 7,785                          184                               7,969                          97.69%
Māngere 7,655                          361                               8,016                          117                               -                                117                               8,133                          382                               8,515                          95.51%
Manurewa 9,578                          369                               9,947                          123                               1                                    124                               10,071                        388                               10,459                        96.29%
Maungakiekie 8,744                          1,428                          10,172                        47                                 3                                    50                                 10,222                        234                               10,456                        97.76%
Mt Albert 8,961                          2,495                          11,456                        41                                 -                                41                                 11,497                        235                               11,732                        98.00%
Mt Roskill 8,024                          1,181                          9,205                          67                                 2                                    69                                 9,274                          319                               9,593                          96.67%
Napier 5,208                          856                               6,064                          47                                 1                                    48                                 6,112                          169                               6,281                          97.31%
Nelson 5,457                          1,042                          6,499                          39                                 -                                39                                 6,538                          147                               6,685                          97.80%
New Lynn 8,011                          1,189                          9,200                          60                                 1                                    61                                 9,261                          235                               9,496                          97.53%
New Plymouth 5,050                          1,001                          6,051                          37                                 -                                37                                 6,088                          106                               6,194                          98.29%
North Shore 6,842                          2,218                          9,060                          27                                 4                                    31                                 9,091                          236                               9,327                          97.47%
Northcote 7,239                          1,385                          8,624                          42                                 -                                42                                 8,666                          172                               8,838                          98.05%
Northland 6,590                          913                               7,503                          31                                 1                                    32                                 7,535                          323                               7,858                          95.89%
Ōhāriu 6,636                          1,971                          8,607                          40                                 2                                    42                                 8,649                          155                               8,804                          98.24%
Ōtaki 5,460                          908                               6,368                          64                                 -                                64                                 6,432                          161                               6,593                          97.56%
Pakuranga 6,500                          1,229                          7,729                          32                                 4                                    36                                 7,765                          170                               7,935                          97.86%
Palmerston North 5,361                          711                               6,072                          46                                 1                                    47                                 6,119                          107                               6,226                          98.28%
Panmure-Ōtāhuhu 9,286                          476                               9,762                          124                               3                                    127                               9,889                          428                               10,317                        95.85%
Papakura 10,088                        955                               11,043                        95                                 -                                95                                 11,138                        260                               11,398                        97.72%

Valid Votes Cast Informal Votes Cast
Special Votes Allowed

Party Special Declaration Votes by Electorate



Port Waikato 7,598                          645                               8,243                          59                                 1                                    60                                 8,303                          185                               8,488                          97.82%
Rangitata 4,743                          507                               5,250                          41                                 1                                    42                                 5,292                          95                                 5,387                          98.24%
Rangitīkei 5,904                          605                               6,509                          33                                 2                                    35                                 6,544                          195                               6,739                          97.11%
Remutaka 6,196                          813                               7,009                          97                                 2                                    99                                 7,108                          178                               7,286                          97.56%
Rongotai 6,952                          2,603                          9,555                          35                                 5                                    40                                 9,595                          209                               9,804                          97.87%
Rotorua 5,639                          640                               6,279                          47                                 1                                    48                                 6,327                          171                               6,498                          97.37%
Selwyn 7,678                          835                               8,513                          31                                 -                                31                                 8,544                          152                               8,696                          98.25%
Southland 5,771                          1,002                          6,773                          29                                 1                                    30                                 6,803                          128                               6,931                          98.15%
Taieri 5,028                          679                               5,707                          50                                 2                                    52                                 5,759                          138                               5,897                          97.66%
Takanini 11,113                        712                               11,825                        102                               2                                    104                               11,929                        402                               12,331                        96.74%
Tāmaki 7,244                          2,358                          9,602                          23                                 2                                    25                                 9,627                          208                               9,835                          97.89%
Taranaki-King Country 6,241                          676                               6,917                          48                                 -                                48                                 6,965                          165                               7,130                          97.69%
Taupō 6,399                          839                               7,238                          32                                 1                                    33                                 7,271                          220                               7,491                          97.06%
Tauranga 6,561                          1,142                          7,703                          38                                 2                                    40                                 7,743                          179                               7,922                          97.74%
Te Atatū 8,011                          743                               8,754                          82                                 2                                    84                                 8,838                          232                               9,070                          97.44%
Tukituki 5,583                          906                               6,489                          62                                 2                                    64                                 6,553                          258                               6,811                          96.21%
Upper Harbour 9,540                          1,085                          10,625                        73                                 1                                    74                                 10,699                        213                               10,912                        98.05%
Waikato 7,410                          708                               8,118                          46                                 3                                    49                                 8,167                          160                               8,327                          98.08%
Waimakariri 6,362                          693                               7,055                          30                                 -                                30                                 7,085                          101                               7,186                          98.59%
Wairarapa 5,266                          713                               5,979                          42                                 2                                    44                                 6,023                          116                               6,139                          98.11%
Waitaki 5,854                          980                               6,834                          41                                 -                                41                                 6,875                          124                               6,999                          98.23%
Wellington Central 9,214                          3,934                          13,148                        29                                 5                                    34                                 13,182                        262                               13,444                        98.05%
West Coast-Tasman 5,375                          768                               6,143                          27                                 -                                27                                 6,170                          93                                 6,263                          98.52%
Whanganui 4,808                          510                               5,318                          37                                 -                                37                                 5,355                          102                               5,457                          98.13%
Whangaparāoa 7,919                          1,416                          9,335                          29                                 -                                29                                 9,364                          166                               9,530                          98.26%
Whangārei 5,707                          805                               6,512                          61                                 1                                    62                                 6,574                          165                               6,739                          97.55%
Wigram 7,937                          752                               8,689                          55                                 2                                    57                                 8,746                          162                               8,908                          98.18%
General Electorate Totals 456,184                     73,820                        530,004                     3,192                          93                                 3,285                          533,289                     13,012                        546,301                     97.62%
Hauraki-Waikato 7,522                          416                               7,938                          203                               1                                    204                               8,142                          560                               8,702                          93.56%
Ikaroa-Rāwhiti 6,038                          391                               6,429                          126                               4                                    130                               6,559                          390                               6,949                          94.39%
Tāmaki Makaurau 7,732                          611                               8,343                          169                               2                                    171                               8,514                          312                               8,826                          96.46%
Te Tai Hauāuru 6,806                          404                               7,210                          147                               -                                147                               7,357                          272                               7,629                          96.43%
Te Tai Tokerau 7,336                          505                               7,841                          153                               1                                    154                               7,995                          437                               8,432                          94.82%
Te Tai Tonga 6,133                          522                               6,655                          101                               2                                    103                               6,758                          180                               6,938                          97.41%
Waiariki 7,613                          520                               8,133                          183                               3                                    186                               8,319                          392                               8,711                          95.50%
Maori Electorate Totals 49,180                        3,369                          52,549                        1,082                          13                                 1,095                          53,644                        2,543                          56,187                        95.47%
Combined Electorate Totals 505,364                     77,189                        582,553                     4,274                          106                               4,380                          586,933                     15,555                        602,488                     97.42%



Electorate Number Vote Electorate Special Votes
1 Auckland Central 2,848  
2 Banks Peninsula 2,434  
3 Bay of Plenty 1,718  
4 Botany 2,118  
5 Christchurch Central 1,987  
6 Christchurch East 1,819  
7 Coromandel 2,149  
8 Dunedin 1,475  
9 East Coast 1,909  

10 East Coast Bays 2,163  
11 Epsom 3,030  
12 Hamilton East 2,043  
13 Hamilton West 1,790  
14 Hutt South 1,865  
15 Ilam 2,126  
16 Invercargill 1,164  
17 Kaikōura 1,809  
18 Kaipara ki Mahurangi 3,136  
19 Kelston 2,927  
20 Mana 1,987  
21 Māngere 2,379  
22 Manurewa 2,732  
23 Maungakiekie 2,947  
24 Mt Albert 3,045  
25 Mt Roskill 2,607  
26 Napier 1,462  
27 Nelson 1,646  
28 New Lynn 2,903  
29 New Plymouth 1,408  
30 North Shore 1,949  
31 Northcote 2,224  
32 Northland 1,896  
33 Ōhāriu 2,214  
34 Ōtaki 1,587  
35 Pakuranga 1,760  
36 Palmerston North 1,329  
37 Panmure-Ōtāhuhu 2,806  
38 Papakura 3,420  
39 Port Waikato 2,563  
40 Rangitata 1,354  
41 Rangitīkei 1,931  
42 Remutaka 1,620  
43 Rongotai 1,890  
44 Rotorua 1,894  
45 Selwyn 2,058  
46 Southland 1,678  
47 Taieri 1,327  

Outside Electorate



48 Takanini 3,131                       
49 Tāmaki 2,426                       
50 Taranaki-King Country 2,144                       
51 Taupō 2,004                       
52 Tauranga 1,817                       
53 Te Atatū 2,185                       
54 Tukituki 1,546                       
55 Upper Harbour 3,604                       
56 Waikato 2,736                       
57 Waimakariri 2,170                       
58 Wairarapa 1,759                       
59 Waitaki 1,762                       
60 Wellington Central 2,443                       
61 West Coast-Tasman 1,606                       
62 Whanganui 1,433                       
63 Whangaparāoa 2,445                       
64 Whangārei 1,760                       
65 Wigram 1,688                       
66 Hauraki-Waikato 1,958                       
67 Ikaroa-Rāwhiti 1,362                       
68 Tāmaki Makaurau 1,795                       
69 Te Tai Hauāuru 1,600                       
70 Te Tai Tokerau 1,911                       
71 Te Tai Tonga 1,005                       
72 Waiariki 1,641                       



Vote Electorate Special Votes
Auckland Central 57
Banks Peninsula 28
Bay of Plenty 22
Botany 15
Christchurch Central 48
Christchurch East 61
Coromandel 26
Dunedin 21
East Coast 52
East Coast Bays 18
Epsom 29
Hamilton East 47
Hamilton West 46
Hauraki-Waikato 172
Hutt South 4
Ikaroa-Rāwhiti 167
Ilam 22
Invercargill 39
Kaikōura 24
Kaipara ki Mahurangi 23
Kelston 47
Mana 25
Māngere 81
Manurewa 102
Maungakiekie 25
Mt Albert 27
Mt Roskill 34
Napier 47
Nelson 29
New Lynn 26
New Plymouth 31
North Shore 9
Northcote 24
Northland 168
Ōhāriu 15
Ōtaki 37
Pakuranga 9
Palmerston North 52
Panmure-Ōtāhuhu 76
Papakura 44
Port Waikato 35
Rangitata 27
Rangitīkei 27
Remutaka 5
Rongotai 14
Rotorua 52
Selwyn 89

Prison Teams



Southland 16
Taieri 124
Takanini 38
Tāmaki 18
Tāmaki Makaurau 253
Taranaki-King Country 89
Taupō 59
Tauranga 29
Te Atatū 51
Te Tai Hauāuru 198
Te Tai Tokerau 205
Te Tai Tonga 209
Tukituki 48
Upper Harbour 33
Waiariki 187
Waikato 43
Waimakariri 20
Wairarapa 30
Waitaki 21
Wellington Central 13
West Coast-Tasman 21
Whanganui 75
Whangaparāoa 53
Whangārei 13
Wigram 44



Vote Electorate Special Votes
Auckland Central 48
Banks Peninsula 99
Bay of Plenty 107
Botany 137
Christchurch Central 294
Christchurch East 74
Coromandel 102
Dunedin 154
East Coast 181
East Coast Bays 158
Epsom 297
Hamilton East 212
Hamilton West 198
Hauraki-Waikato 48
Hutt South 218
Ikaroa-Rāwhiti 116
Ilam 199
Invercargill 126
Kaikōura 77
Kaipara ki Mahurangi 180
Kelston 265
Mana 140
Māngere 205
Manurewa 238
Maungakiekie 314
Mt Albert 194
Mt Roskill 176
Napier 153
Nelson 5
New Lynn 136
New Plymouth 118
North Shore 117
Northcote 163
Northland 94
Ōhāriu 92
Ōtaki 358
Pakuranga 145
Palmerston North 67
Panmure-Ōtāhuhu 180
Papakura 159
Port Waikato 140
Rangitata 71
Rangitīkei 117
Remutaka 106
Rongotai 25
Rotorua 196
Selwyn 40

Hospitals and Aged Care



Southland 64
Taieri 273
Takanini 158
Tāmaki 135
Tāmaki Makaurau 85
Taranaki-King Country 162
Taupō 149
Tauranga 392
Te Atatū 139
Te Tai Hauāuru 100
Te Tai Tokerau 43
Te Tai Tonga 51
Tukituki 131
Upper Harbour 149
Waiariki 181
Waikato 237
Waimakariri 165
Wairarapa 100
Waitaki 105
Wellington Central 21
West Coast-Tasman 60
Whanganui 101
Whangaparāoa 155
Whangārei 77
Wigram 226



Electorate Takeaway Special Votes
Auckland Central 92
Banks Peninsula 109
Bay of Plenty 178
Botany 141
Christchurch Central 151
Christchurch East 123
Coromandel 208
Dunedin 160
East Coast 221
East Coast Bays 104
Epsom 118
Hamilton East 129
Hamilton West 165
Hauraki-Waikato 96
Hutt South 397
Ikaroa-Rāwhiti 145
Ilam 122
Invercargill 191
Kaikōura 167
Kaipara ki Mahurangi 259
Kelston 224
Mana 316
Māngere 217
Manurewa 178
Maungakiekie 258
Mt Albert 141
Mt Roskill 244
Napier 185
Nelson 178
New Lynn 208
New Plymouth 171
North Shore 157
Northcote 117
Northland 184
Ōhāriu 162
Ōtaki 255
Pakuranga 129
Palmerston North 303
Panmure-Ōtāhuhu 184
Papakura 193
Port Waikato 129
Rangitata 152
Rangitīkei 220
Remutaka 251
Rongotai 242
Rotorua 172
Selwyn 91

Takeaway Votes



Southland 116
Taieri 313
Takanini 172
Tāmaki 118
Tāmaki Makaurau 90
Taranaki-King Country 249
Taupō 257
Tauranga 410
Te Atatū 184
Te Tai Hauāuru 136
Te Tai Tokerau 102
Te Tai Tonga 62
Tukituki 281
Upper Harbour 111
Waiariki 164
Waikato 325
Waimakariri 118
Wairarapa 193
Waitaki 118
Wellington Central 122
West Coast-Tasman 147
Whanganui 214
Whangaparāoa 139
Whangārei 183
Wigram 119



Electorate Dictation Votes Received
Auckland Central 11
Banks Peninsula 14
Bay of Plenty 8
Botany 2
Christchurch Central 13
Christchurch East 12
Coromandel 17
Dunedin 15
East Coast 8
East Coast Bays 6
Epsom 11
Hamilton East 10
Hamilton West 16
Hauraki-Waikato 9
Hutt South 16
Ikaroa-Rāwhiti 7
Ilam 11
Invercargill 14
Kaikoura 8
Kaipara ki Mahurangi 5
Kelston 4
Mana 12
Mangere 4
Manurewa 12
Maungakiekie 15
Mt Albert 11
Mt Roskill 4
Napier 6
Nelson 13
New Lynn 8
New Plymouth 10
North Shore 8
Northcote 7
Northland 9
Ohariu 15
Otaki 22
Pakuranga 8
Palmerston North 10
Panmure-Otahuhu 15
Papakura 5
Port Waikato 7
Rangitata 5
Rangitikei 7
Remutaka 23
Rongotai 15
Rotorua 11
Selwyn 9

Dictation Votes



Southland 10
Taieri 25
Takanini 6
Tamaki 7
Tamaki Makaurau 15
Taranaki-King Country 6
Taupō 10
Tauranga 11
Te Atatū 11
Te Tai Hauāuru 7
Te Tai Tokerau 4
Te Tai Tonga 2
Tukituki 15
Upper Harbour 4
Waiariki 2
Waikato 7
Waimakariri 4
Wairarapa 18
Waitaki 9
Wellington Central 10
West Coast-Tasman 7
Whanganui 20
Whangaparaoa 9
Whangarei 11
Wigram 5



Electorate Remote Votes Received
Auckland Central 1
Mt Albert 1
New Plymouth 3
Northland 2
Port Waikato 1
Rongotai 10
Te Tai Tonga 3
Waimakariri 2
Whangarei 1

Remote Votes



Electorate Updating Enrolment Re-enrolling New Enrolment
Auckland Central 5,885   1,344  2,452          
Banks Peninsula 4,705   1,181  1,300          
Bay of Plenty 4,916   1,344  1,705          
Botany 4,163   926  2,505          
Christchurch Central 5,384   1,348  2,175          
Christchurch East 3,996   1,179  1,226          
Coromandel 3,495   1,407  823          
Dunedin 4,655   1,106  1,910          
East Coast 3,208   1,289  1,148          
East Coast Bays 4,678   1,014  2,494          
Epsom 5,853   1,295  2,060          
Hamilton East 5,111   1,111  2,564          
Hamilton West 4,604   1,266  2,360          
Hauraki-Waikato 5,295   2,236  2,222          
Hutt South 3,929   889  1,673          
Ikaroa-Rāwhiti 3,993   1,908  1,826          
Ilam 4,846   1,139  2,083          
Invercargill 2,742   881  1,077          
Kaikōura 3,014   1,183  939          
Kaipara ki Mahurangi 6,238   1,581  1,680          
Kelston 4,227   1,079  2,104          
Mana 3,826   1,013  1,578          
Māngere 4,124   1,156  2,318          
Manurewa 4,739   1,363  3,176          
Maungakiekie 5,078   1,213  2,362          
Mt Albert 5,896   1,332  1,764          
Mt Roskill 4,264   934  2,369          
Napier 3,369   1,164  1,183          
Nelson 3,786   1,108  1,134          
New Lynn 4,278   999  2,108          
New Plymouth 3,741   1,256  1,036          
North Shore 4,911   1,012  1,771          
Northcote 4,949   1,081  2,084          
Northland 3,572   1,565  973          
Ōhāriu 4,210   829  1,622          
Ōtaki 3,559   1,151  1,016          
Pakuranga 4,042   907  2,285          
Palmerston North 3,905   1,016  1,337          
Panmure-Ōtāhuhu 4,758   1,304  3,124          
Papakura 5,785   1,427  2,429          
Port Waikato 4,743   1,240  1,621          
Rangitata 2,988   1,190  1,113          
Rangitīkei 3,241   1,230  1,037          
Remutaka 4,048   946  1,580          
Rongotai 5,541   1,067  1,388          
Rotorua 3,276   1,154  1,541          
Selwyn 4,833   1,356  1,650          

Enrolment Post Writ



Southland 3,436                                   1,101               1,479                       
Taieri 3,239                                   945                   1,003                       
Takanini 6,373                                   1,391               3,828                       
Tāmaki 5,015                                   1,187               1,753                       
Tāmaki Makaurau 5,517                                   2,120               2,118                       
Taranaki-King Country 3,347                                   1,420               1,020                       
Taupō 3,821                                   1,441               1,419                       
Tauranga 4,176                                   1,138               1,573                       
Te Atatū 5,196                                   1,288               2,139                       
Te Tai Hauāuru 4,005                                   2,198               1,861                       
Te Tai Tokerau 4,817                                   2,151               1,692                       
Te Tai Tonga 5,162                                   2,175               1,618                       
Tukituki 3,476                                   1,155               1,451                       
Upper Harbour 5,755                                   1,127               2,480                       
Waiariki 4,475                                   2,254               2,204                       
Waikato 3,881                                   1,405               1,475                       
Waimakariri 3,731                                   1,163               1,003                       
Wairarapa 3,297                                   1,228               826                           
Waitaki 3,826                                   1,323               1,151                       
Wellington Central 7,373                                   1,346               2,256                       
West Coast-Tasman 2,906                                   1,252               858                           
Whanganui 3,049                                   1,219               892                           
Whangaparāoa 5,418                                   1,279               1,861                       
Whangārei 3,863                                   1,265               1,156                       
Wigram 4,925                                   1,209               2,497                       
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